
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

19 June 2020 

 

To: The Leader – Councillor Bridget Smith 
 Deputy Leader (Statutory) – Councillor Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 
 Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Neil Gough, Bill Handley, Dr Tumi 

Hawkins, Hazel Smith and John Williams   
Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader (Statutory) 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held on MONDAY, 29 
JUNE 2020 at 10.00 a.m. The meeting will be held virtually and a web link to enable members 
of the press and public to view, or listen to, the proceedings will be published on the relevant 
page of the Council’s website, normally, at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Leader's Announcements    
 
2. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members.   
   
3. Declarations of Interest    
 
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 

May 2020 as a correct record. 
 

   
5. Public Questions    
 
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee   5 - 8 
 
7. North East Cambridge Area Action Plan (Key)  9 - 304 
 Appendices B to K are available on South Cambridgeshire District 

Council’s website by visiting www.scambs.gov.uk > Your Council and 
Democracy and following the links from Meetings and Councillor 
Information. 

 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
8. Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Issues and Options Feedback 

and Next Steps (Key) 
 305 - 358 

 
9. Update of Greater Cambridge Local Development Scheme (Key)  359 - 382 
 
10. Health and Wellbeing Strategy   383 - 416 
 
11. Establishment of Additional Liaison meetings   417 - 424 
 
12. Zero Carbon Communities Grant Scheme   425 - 452 
 
13. Resident Involvement Strategy (Key)  453 - 476 
 
14. New Build Housing Strategy 2020 - 2025 (Key)  477 - 492 
 
15. Quarter 4 Performance Report   493 - 502 
 
16. Review of Barriers to Council Procurement for Small and 

Medium-Sized Enterprises Task and Finish Group  
 503 - 536 

 
17. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of the following item in accordance with the 
provisions of Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Act). Paragraph 3 relates to information about the 
financial or business affairs of any person, including the Authority 
holding that information.  

 

   
18. Confidential issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview 

Committee  
 537 - 538 

 
19. Potential Property Acquisition   539 - 546 
 
20. Potential Property Investment   547 - 598 
 

 

  
21. GUIDANCE NOTES FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC FOR 

REMOTE MEETINGS  
  

 Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be published on the Council’s website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s 
procedure rules, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to the 
use of those images (where participating via video conference) and/or sound 
recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the public 
should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this might 
infringe on the rights of that individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
For more information about this meeting please contact 
democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk  

 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Wednesday, 6 May 2020 at 9.30 a.m. 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader of Council (Statutory)) 
 
Councillors: Neil Gough Deputy Leader 
 Bill Handley Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

and Licensing 
 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet member for Planning 
 Hazel Smith Lead Cabinet member for Housing 
 John Williams Lead Cabinet member for Finance 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Aaron Clarke Democratic Services Officer 
 Susan Gardner Craig Interim Director of Corporate Services 
 Kathrin John Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Heather Jones Strategic Lead 3C Building Standards 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Jonathan Malton Cabinet Support Officer 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice/Monitoring Officer 
 Sagar Roy Deputy Head of ICT - Operations 
 Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Snelling-Day Green Energy Investment Officer 
 Jonathan Tully Internal Audit 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Councillors Grenville Chamberlain, Dr. Claire Daunton, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Clare Delderfield, 
Sue Ellington, Jose Hales, Brian Milnes, Bunty Waters, Heather Williams, Richard Williams and 
Nick Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Councillor Bridget Smith, the Leader of South Cambridgeshire District Council,, 

introduced herself and her six Cabinet colleagues, explaining for the benefit of members 
of the public the role of Cabinet within the Council’s decision-making structure. She also 
introduced key officers and other Members in attendance. 
 
This was the first meeting o the Ca
[...]
r Cambridge Shared Waste Service 
 
 in line with comments received from all three partner councils. 

  
10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 Cabinet agreed by affirmation that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of item numbers 11 and 12 in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) (exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act). Paragraph 3 refers to 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

  
11. SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS 
 
 Cabinet considered a confidential Shared Services Business Plan for 2020-21. 

 
By affirmation, Cabinet authorised the Shared Services Management Board to approve 
final amendments to the Business Plan set out in the confidential appendix in line with 
comments received from all three partner councils. 

  
12. MILTON COUNTRY PARK FINANCIAL SUPPORT 
 
 Cabinet considered an application for a conditional grant. 

 
Councillor Hazel Smith read out a statement from Councillor Anna Bradnam, a local 
Member. 
 
The Leader made it clear that, should the charity operating the Park collapse then the 
Park would revert to South Cambridgeshire District Council as landowner.  
 
The Monitoring Officer said that, in the circumstances, he was prepared to see the 
amount of the grant in the public domain. 

Page 3



Cabinet Wednesday, 6 May 2020 

 
By affirmation, Cabinet recommended to Full Council that 
 

(a) South Cambridgeshire District Council issues a conditional grant of £50,000 to 
the charitable Trust responsible for operating Milton Country Park in two equal 
instalments of £25,000, the first being advanced in May 2020 and the second no 
earlier than September 2020; 
 

(b) The first instalment be subject to the Head of Finance reviewing the Trust’s 
current financial position via bank statements; and 

 
(c) 
[...]
ides a 
summary of the comments made by both committees, who agreed the 
recommendations before them.  

 
1.4 The draft AAP will be reported to the Cambridge City Council Planning and 

Transport Scrutiny Committee on the 30th June with the same recommendations 
to publish in July 2020 for a ten-week period of informal public consultation. The 
outcome of this meeting will be reported orally to that Committee meeting.  
 

1.5 An extended period of consultation is in recognition of the summer holiday 
period and the current circumstances regarding Covid 19 and the implications 
for consultation and community engagement.  
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



1.6 A separate report on the agenda for this Cabinet meeting addresses updates to 
the Local Development Scheme, for both the North East Cambridge Area Action 
Plan and the Greater Cambridge Local Plan.  
 

Key Decision 

1. Yes 

 

The key decision was first published in the September 2019 Forward Plan. 

Recommendations 

2.1 The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1. Agree the name of the AAP be formally changed to the North East 
Cambridge Area Action Plan; 

 
2. Agree the draft North East Cambridge Area Action Plan (Appendix A); the 

draft North East Cambridge Policies Map (including amended boundary) 
(Appendix B) and Topic Papers (Appendix C) for a ten-week period of 
public consultation under Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 and that this consultation will 
also include the evidence documents (listed in the draft AAP with relevant 
policy and published on the shared planning service website); 

 
3. Agree the Statement of Consultation (Appendix D) including responses to 

comments received to the Issues & Options (February 2019);  
 
4. Note the findings of the updated Joint Equalities Impact Assessment, Draft 

Sustainability Appraisal, Draft Habitats Regulation Assessment; and Duty to 
Cooperate Statement (Appendices E, F, G and H respectively);  

 
5. Delegate authority to the Deputy Leader (Statutory) of South 

Cambridgeshire District Council and the Cambridge Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Open Spaces to agree the further Topic Papers as set 
out at paragraph 4.17 ahead of public consultation. 

 
6. Delegate authority to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development, in liaison with the Deputy Leader (Statutory) of South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and the Cambridge Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Open Spaces, to make editorial changes to the Draft 
NEC AAP consultation report (including graphics) and supporting 
documents (prior to the commencement of the consultation period) to 
comprise minor amendments and factual updates and clarifications. 

 

Page 10



7. Note the update on the Fen Road access issues at paragraphs 4.19 and 
4.20 in the report.  A separate report will be provided on this matter in due 
course. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 To confirm the name of the NEC AAP for the purposes of the Local 
Development Scheme and next stage of work and to reflect that the AAP 
boundary has been amended to better reflect the areas subject to future 
development. 
 

3.2 To progress the NEC AAP through the various stages of informal and formal 
consultation on its way to adoption as part of the development plan for Greater 
Cambridge. 

  
3.3 The current stage represents the last informal consultation on the AAP, inviting 

comment on all aspects of the plan, including the vision and strategic 
objectives, the emerging spatial framework and proposed development 
management policies, as well as the supporting evidence base studies, topic 
papers, and the council’s response to previous comments received. 
 

4. Background 
 

4.1 South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council are jointly 
preparing an Area Action Plan (AAP) for the North East Cambridge, which will 
form part of the statutory development plan. 

 

4.2 Policy 15 of the
[...]
mbridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire 
District Council. The Item is included in the Forward Plans for Cambridge City 
Council Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee 30 June 2020 and  
South Cambridgeshire Cabinet 29 June 2020. 
 
The key decision was first published in the May 2020 Forward Plan. 
 

Recommendations 

4. It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 
(a) Adopt the updated Local Development Scheme for Greater Cambridge 

included at Appendix 1 of this report, to take effect from 13 July 2020. 
(b) Grant delegated authority to the Joint Director of Planning and 

Economic Development, in liaison with the South Cambridgeshire Lead 
Cabinet member for Planning and the Cambridge City Council 

 

Page 359

Agenda Item 9



Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Open Spaces (and also 
the Chair and Spokes for the Planning Policy and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee), to make any minor editing changes and corrections 
identified prior to publication. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

5. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) requires that 
Local Planning Authorities must prepare and maintain a Local Development 
Scheme (LDS). The current LDS was adopted in 2018, and there has been a 
number of changes in circumstance affecting both plans now require an update to 
the LDS. The changes to the plan making timetable proposed reflect both the 
opportunities and the complexity of issues being addressed by the plans, the 
desire to have an inclusive and engaging plan making process, and the 
relationship with other processes such as the Development Consent Order for the 
relocation of the Milton Water Recycling Centre. 
 

Details 

6. The LDS provides information on the documents that the Councils intend to 
produce to form their planning policy framework and sets out the timetable for 
their production. The LDS is designed to help the local community and all our 
partners interested in development and the use of land and buildings in Greate
[...]
from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee
	19 Potential Property Acquisition
	20 Potential Property Investment
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Monday, 29 June 2020 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Present: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council) 
 Councillor Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader of Council (Statutory) - 

Strategic Planning and Transport) 
 
Councillors: Neil Gough Deputy Leader (non statutory) - Transformation and 

Projects 
 Bill Handley Lead Cabinet Member for Community Resilience 

 Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet member for Planning Policy and 
Delivery 

 Hazel Smith Lead Cabinet member for Housing 

 John Williams Lead Cabinet member for Finance 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Susan Gardner Craig Head of HR and Corporate Services 

 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice/Monitoring Officer 

 Liz Watts Chief Executive 

 Gareth Bell Communications Manager 

 Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 

 Julie Fletcher Head of Housing Strategy 

 Paul Frainer Assistant Director (Strategy & Economy) 

 Hana Loftus Special Projects Officer 

 Sean Missin Procurement Officer 

 David Ousby Head of Commercial Development & Investment 

 Jennifer Perry Residents Involvement Team Leader 

 
Councillors Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Brian Milnes, Anna Bradnam, Dr. Claire Daunton, 
Sue Ellington, Geoff Harvey, Pippa Heylings, Peter McDonald, Bunty Waters, 
Heather Williams and Richard Williams were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. Leader's Announcements 
 
 No announcements were discussed during this meeting 
  
2. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Councillor Grenville Chamberlain, Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, sent 

an apology for absence. 
  
3. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the public version of 

the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 May 2020, subject to the following 



Cabinet Monday, 29 June 2020 

corrections: 
 
Minute 1 - Announcements  
It was noted that in the second paragraph, there was a missing “f” in the word 
“of” in the following sentence “This was the first meeting of the Cabinet”; 
 
Minute 12 – Milton Country Park Financial Support 
It was also noted that: 

 In the third paragraph, the word “collapse” should be replaced with the 
words “terminate the lease”.; and 

 In resolution (a) the words “the charitable Trust responsible for operating 
Milton Country Park” should be replaced with “Cambridge Sport Lakes 
Trust”. 

  
5. Public Questions 
 
 Jane Philips attended the meeting and asked the following question: 

 
"On a quarterly basis, local planning authorities are required to submit Forms PS1 and 
PS2 to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government providing a range 
of information about decisions taken on district matters planning applications. The 
information gathered on these forms is used, among other purposes, to calculate local 
authorities’ performance for the purposes of designating under-performing local planning 
authorities under section 62A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. On Form 
PS2, the time from application to decision begins when a valid application and the 
correct fee have been received and ends on the date a decision notice is despatched.  
  
Will the Portfolio Holder for Planning please state in clear and unambiguous terms 
whether the data reported on the quarterly PS1 and PS2 forms submitted since May 
2018 is, in fact, accurate and free from systematic errors in the reporting of data?" 
 
Councillor Tumi Hawkins responded: 
 
“The data we submit in forms PS1 and PS2 returns has historically been generated 
automatically through the Council’s “Agile” planning application software, prepared and 
submitted using the required standard report format. This is data that has been inputted 
into the system by officers throughout the planning process and is used to produce a 
return within MHCLG (Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government) 
reporting timelines.  
 
In February this year, the Planning Service migrated over 1 million records from the 
Agile system into a new Idox system ”shared” database. Like the Agile system, the Idox 
solution provides a reporting tool to support Local Planning Authorities generate and 
submit the PS1 and PS2 returns.  
 
However, we have not submitted the PS1 and PS2 returns for Q4 of 2019/20 (Jan 2020 
- March 2020) yet as due to the Covid-19 pandemic the government has extended the 
submission date to August 2020).  
 
Officers will be taking care to ensure that the first submissions reported through this new 
system, and which rely upon data that was transferred from the old to the new system, 
represents an accurate record of the services performance. 
 
Recognising that some 6000 applications per year pass through the system, it would be 



Cabinet Monday, 29 June 2020 

unwise for anyone to guarantee that there are no errors in the reported data. However, I 
am satisfied that the use of a recognised software solution and standardised reporting 
templates enable the Local Planning Authority to provide a consistent and accurate 
return to MHCLG.” 
 
At the Leader’s invitation Jane Philips asked the following supplementary question: 
 
“If the Council is provided with evidence indicating that systematic inaccuracies exist in 
the data reported to Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government on forms 
PS1 and/or PS2 since May 2018, will the Portfolio holder for Planning  commit to 
commissioning an external audit to investigate any irregularities uncovered and prepare 
corrected data for resubmission by the Council please?” 
 
Councillor Tumi Hawkins responded: 
 
“Obviously, we will need to look at that and we will take appropriate action. I cannot 
commit to anything until I have seen whatever evidence it is that you have, but I am 
prepared to send my answer to you, both your original question and your follow up 
question, in writing.” 

  
6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 
 Cabinet received and noted a report from the Scrutiny and Overview 

Committee, presented by Councillor Brian Milnes, Vice-Chair, Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee, informing it about the discussions at, and 
recommendations from the Committee’s meeting held on 12 March 2020, 14 May 
2020 and 9th June 2020. 
 
The report related to: 
 

 North East Cambridge Area Action Plan 

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 Resident Involvement Strategy 

 New Build Council Housing Strategy 
  
7. North East Cambridge Area Action Plan 
 
 Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer, Deputy Leader of Council (Statutory), introduced the 

report, noting the balance between the sustainability, and housing and jobs required in 
the district, while also mentioning the estimated time scale of the project. Councillor 
Brian Milnes, Vice Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee said that the 
committee supported the plan. 
 
Positive comments surrounding the variety of transport options included within the plan 
were shared, although Councillor Douglas de Lacey commented on the shared routes 
and importance of dedicated cycling lanes, noting particularly the differing requirements 
between commuting cycling and recreational cycling. He also highlighted concerns 
about shared use of routes by horse riders and cyclists and asked that further 
consideration be given to provision for horse riders. 
  
After Members had commented on the clarity of the report, and having thanked officers 
for their hard work, Councillor Bridget Smith closed the discussion, and by affirmation, 
Cabinet, 

 



Cabinet Monday, 29 June 2020 

a) Agreed the name of the Area Action Plan (AAP) be formally changed to the 
North East Cambridge Area Action Plan; 

b) Agreed the draft North East Cambridge Area Action Plan (Appendix A); the draft 
North East Cambridge Policies Map (including amended boundary) (Appendix B) 
and Topic Papers (Appendix C) for a ten-week period of public consultation 
under Regulation 18 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) 
(England) Regulations 2012 and that this consultation will also include the 
evidence documents (listed in the draft AAP with relevant policy and published 
on the shared planning service website); 

c) Agreed the Statement of Consultation (Appendix D) including responses to 
comments received to the Issues & Options (February 2019); 

d) Noted the findings of the updated Joint Equalities Impact Assessment, Draft 
Sustainability Appraisal, Draft Habitats Regulation Assessment; and Duty to 
Cooperate Statement (Appendices E, F, G and H respectively); 

e) Delegated authority to the Deputy Leader (Statutory) of South Cambridgeshire 
District Council and the Cambridge Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Open Spaces to agree the further Topic Papers as set out at paragraph 4.17 
ahead of public consultation. 

f) Delegated authority to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development, in liaison with the Deputy Leader (Statutory) of South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and the Cambridge Executive Councillor for 
Planning Policy and Open Spaces, to make editorial changes to the Draft NEC 
AAP consultation report (including graphics) and supporting documents (prior to 
the commencement of the consultation period) to comprise minor amendments 
and factual updates and clarifications. 

g) Noted the update on the Fen Road access issues at paragraphs 4.19 and 4.20 
in the report. A separate report will be provided on this matter in due course. 

  
8. Greater Cambridge Local Plan: Issues and Options Feedback and Next Steps 
 
 Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member for Planning, introduced this item, 

updating Cabinet on the public consultation, highlighting the complexity of the process 
and thanking officers for their hard work. She explained how the project had addressed 
the concerns on climate change, and the ongoing challenges of consulting with the 
Parish Councils and local members every stage of the project. Councillor Neil Gough 
welcomed the high level of response to the engagement exercise and referred to the 
importance of collating any common themes emerging. Cllr Dr. Claire Daunton 
recognised the complexity of the consultation process, asked that acronyms be 
explained in the document and thanked officers for their continuing hard work with the 
larger project. 
 
After a further short discussion, the Leader closed the discussion, and Cabinet, by 
affirmation:  
 

a) Noted the report on Initial Feedback from the First Conversation 
consultation included at Appendix 1; 

b) Agreed additional informal member and stakeholder engagement and Preferred 
Options stages be added to the Local Plan making process; 

c) Agreed the approach to addressing the Duty to Cooperate included as Appendix 
3 to the report, subject to any material changes necessary as a result of 
consultation with Duty to Cooperate bodies. 

  
9. Update of Greater Cambridge Local Development Scheme 
 
 Councillor Tumi Hawkins, Lead Cabinet Member for Planning, introduced the report 



Cabinet Monday, 29 June 2020 

which provided an update on the position with the Local Development Scheme.   
 
Cabinet, by affirmation: 

 

a) Agreed to adopt the updated Local Development Scheme for Greater 
Cambridge included at Appendix 1 of the report, to take effect from 13 
July 2020. 

b) Agreed to grant delegated authority to the Joint Director of Planning 
and Economic Development, in liaison with the South Cambridgeshire 
Lead Cabinet member for Planning and the Cambridge City Council 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Open Spaces, to make any 
minor editing changes and corrections identified prior to publication. 

  
10. Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
 Councillor Bridget Smith, Leader of the Council, introduced the item, noting its 

importance with post Covid-19 recovery of the District, and to the expectation  that the 
strategy would need to  continually cadaptto reflect  that ongoing recovery.  After a very 
short discussion, Councillor Bridget Smith concluded by thanking officers for their work 
on this project, and by affirmation, Cabinet: 
 
Approved and adopted this Health & Wellbeing Strategy and Action Plan. 

  
11. Establishment of Additional Liaison Meetings 
 
 Councillor Neil Gough, Deputy Leader, introduced the item, highlighting the success of 

the liaison meeting in Cottenham, and the importance of the planned expansion across 
certain villages within the district. Councillor Brian Milnes and Councillor Anna Bradnam 
both suggested that this would help with community cohesion and allow local 
communities to engage with developers and key stakeholders . 
 
After a short discussion, the Leader concluded the discussion, and Cabinet, by 
affirmation: 
 
Approved the introduction of 5 new liaison meetings in Barrington, Caldecote, 
Hardwick, Swavesey and Sawston, bringing the total number of concurrent active liaison 
meetings to 6. 

  
12. Zero Carbon Communities Grant Scheme 
 
 Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Finance, introduced the report, 

highlighting that the Council’s Zero Carbon Communities grant scheme was unique 
compared to other local authorities. Councillor Anna Bradnam expressed support for the 
report, noting its’ clarity, and asked when the workshop would be held in relation to the 
new scheme. In reply, the Leader said this had been scheduled to take place in July 
2020, and finally concluded the discussion. 
 
By affirmation, Cabinet: 

a) Approved the changes to the Zero Carbon Communities Grant Scheme, as 
outlined in paragraph 11, which will result in a more focussed scheme providing 
funding to projects under three themes: 

 Cycling 

 Community buildings 

 Tree-planting and other nature-based solutions 



Cabinet Monday, 29 June 2020 

b) Delegated to the Head of Shared Waste Services and Environment the authority 
to make minor changes to the scheme documents in Appendices A and B 
(Information for Applicants for applications from questions) as necessary for 
clarity. 

  
13. Resident Involvement Strategy 
 
 Councillor Hazel Smith, Lead Cabinet Member for Housing, introduced this item, stating 

its’ importance, and confirmed that elections to the housing board would take place 
between March and May 2021.  Councillor Brian Milnes, Vice Chair of the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee, reported on the support of the committee for the strategy and was 
pleased to note that the committee’s comments had been incorporated into the 
document. Councillor Claire Daunton expressed her support for the project, which was 
close to completion. 
 
After a short debate, the Leader thanked officers for their work, and Cabinet, by 
affirmation: 
 
Approved the Draft Resident Involvement Strategy 2020-2023 (Appendix 1) to go out to 
wider tenant consultation. Cabinet also agreed to delegate authority to the Lead 
Member for Housing to approve the final Strategy subject to any minor amendments 
arising from this consultation, from any new guidance issued by the Regulator for Social 
Housing or from guidance issued by Government if/when the issues within the Green 
Paper become law. 

  
14. New Build Housing Strategy 2020 - 2025 
 
 Councillor Hazel Smith, Lead Cabinet member for Housing, introduced the report, 

highlighting the need for more Council built houses. Councillor Dr. Tumi Hawkins 
referred to housing need in the District and emphasised the importance of the Council 
delivering new build houses. Councillor Brian Milnes, Vice Chair of the Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee, noted the support of the committee for the strategy and 
highlighted certain comments raised by the committee during its consideration of the 
document. 
 
The Leader concluded the discussion and thanked the Officers for their work on this 
project. Cabinet, by affirmation: 
Approved the New Build Council Housing Strategy, and recommended that it proceed 
to full Council for adoption. 

  
15. Quarter 4 Performance Report 
 
 Councillor Neil Gough, Deputy Leader, introduced the report, highlighting the data 

related to the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic. Councillor Anna Bradnam 
noted that the figures for waste collection had reduced. The Head of Environment and 
Waste explained this had resulted from fewer green bin collections being made, owing to 
the Covid-19 restrictions. 
 
After a further discussion, the Leader thanked all Officers for their ongoing hard work 
since the beginning of the pandemic, and by affirmation, Cabinet: 

Reviewed and noted the Operational Key Performance Indicator (OKPI) results 
and comments in the report at Appendix A. 

  
16. Review of Barriers to Council Procurement for Small and Medium-Sized 

Enterprises Task and Finish Group 



Cabinet Monday, 29 June 2020 

 
 Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Finance, introduced the report, 

addressing the need for certain barriers to procurement to be removed for small and 
medium sized businesses.  
 
Councillor Brian Milnes indicated support for the project, discussing its importance 
during this period of recovery. Councillor Peter McDonald, the Council’s Business 
Champion, noted the introduction of the business support team would assist with more 
local businesses applying for Council projects, along with working with the local 
Members. 
 
The Leader concluded the discussion, and thanked the officers for their hard work, 
Cabinet, by affirmation: 
 

Reviewed and noted the actions that had been undertaken over the past 12 
months to reduce the barriers to council procurement for small and medium-
sized enterprises (SMEs) prior to the report going to Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee. 

  
17. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
 Cabinet agreed by affirmation that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of item numbers 18, 19 and 20 in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) (exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act). Paragraph 3 refers to 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

  
18. Confidential issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 
 Cabinet received and noted a report from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, 

informing it about the discussions at, and recommendations from the committee’s 
meeting held on 12 March and 9 June 2020. 

  
19. Potential Property Acquisition 
 
 Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Finance, introduced the item and 

updated Cabinet on some incorrect figures contained within Appendix A of the report.  
Councillor Brian Milnes, Vice-Chair of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, provided 
feedback on the comments expressed by the committee when it had considered the 
proposal.  
 
Councillor John Williams responded to comments made by those present. 
 
After further debate, the Leader of the Council, thanked the Officers for their work on this 
report, and Cabinet, by affirmation: 
 
Approved the investment detailed in the exempt report of the Head of Finance as a 
single-let commercial investment in accordance with the approved Investment Strategy. 

  
20. Potential Property Investment 
 
 Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for Finance, introduced the item. 

Councillor Brian Milnes, the Vice Chair of Scrutiny and Overview Committee, reported 
on the comments made by the committee in respect of the proposed investment.  It was 



Cabinet Monday, 29 June 2020 

noted that the report had been updated to reflect some of the questions raised by the 
committee. 
 
During the ensuring discussion Councillor John Williams responded to comments made 
by those present.  
 
Councillor Bridget Smith concluded the discussion and thanked Officers for their 
continuing work within the investment projects. Cabinet, by affirmation:  
 
Approved the investment detailed in the exempt report of the Head of Finance as a 
multi-let commercial investment in accordance with the approved Investment Strategy. 

  

  

The Meeting ended at 
12.53 p.m. 

 

 


